
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

10.00AM  

21 APRIL 2015 
 
 

RICHMOND ROOM, WORTHING 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 
use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

The Brighton & Hove Economic Board actively welcomes members of the public and the 
press to attend its meetings and details of the meetings and forthcoming agendas can be 
found on the various partner bodies’ websites. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the City Council’s website www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk. 
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 13 April 2015 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 21 April 2015 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Richmond Room, 
Worthing 

 Members: Councillors: J Kitcat 
(Chair), Blackman, 
Humphreys, Parkin, 
G Theobald and Wall 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Monica Box, 
Prof. Julian Crampton, Prof. 
Michael Davies, Peter 
Davies, Dean Orgill, John A. 
Peel and Andrew Swayne 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Greater Brighton Economic Board                   

Public Seating Press 

Councillor 
Jason Kitcat 

(Chair) 

 
 

 

 

Councillor 
Rob Blackman 

LDC 

Councillor 
Daniel 

Humphreys 
WBC 

Councillor 
Neil Parkin 

ADC 

Councillor 
Garry Wall 

MSDC 

Andrew Swayne 
Chairman A&W 

Business Partnership 

Dean Orgill 
Chairman B&H Business 

Partnership 

John A Peel 
Chairman C2C 

LEP 

Peter Davies 
Chairman CWS 

Partnership 

Prof. Julian Crampton 
Vice-Chancellor UoBtn 

Prof. Michael Davies 
Deputy Vice-Chancellor 

UoSx 

Monica Box 
FE Rep 

Penny 
Thompson  
CE - BHCC 

Secretary to the 
Board - BHCC 

Jenny Rowlands 
CE - LDC 

Alex Bailey 
CE - WBC/ADC 

Kathryn Hall 
CE - MSDC 

Geoff Raw 
BHCC 

Hamish Walke 
MSDC 

Scott Marshall 
WBC/ADC 

Nazeya Hussain 
LDC 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 

Lawyer 

Ian Parkes 

Caroline Wood 

Chris Baker 

Councillor 
Geoffrey Theobald 

BHCC 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

  

10AM- 11AM GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD MEETING 

 

37 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 Procedural matters pertaining to the meeting of the Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 3 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 
2015 (copy attached). 

 

 

39 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

40 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 11 - 44 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 

41 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD OPERATIONAL 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2015/16 

45 - 70 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 

42 PRESENTATION ON NEWHAVEN INVESTMENTS STRATEGY  

 
 

 CLOSE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

  

 

 

11.20AM- WORKSHOP ON THE GREATER BRIGHTON AND COASTAL WEST 
SUSSEX BACKGROUND PAPERS ON ECONOMY TRANSPORT & HOUSING 

 

 
 





Item 37 - Appendix 1 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are 
unable to attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that 
Member may attend, speak and vote in their place for that 
meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the 

register of interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the 

local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision 

on the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
you or a partner more than a majority of other people or 
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee 

lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in 
its heading the category under which the information disclosed in 
the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to 
the public. 

 

A list and description of the exempt categories is available from 

the Secretary to the Board. 

 

 

 

1



2



 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
2.00pm 13 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
CONFERENCE SUITE, TRIANGLE LEISURE CENTRE, BURGESS HILL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair), Councillor Beresford, Councillor Blackman, Councillor 
Humphreys, Councillor G Theobald 
 
Business Partners: Chris Baker, Ian Carter, Peter Davies, John A. Peel, Dean Orgill 
 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

26 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
26a Declarations of substitutes 
 
26.1 Councillor Beresford was present as substitute for Councillor Parkin. 

 
26.2 Chris Baker was present as substitute for Prof. Crampton. 
 
26.3 Ian Carter was present as substitute for Prof. Davies. 
 
26b Declarations of interests 
 
26.4 There were none. 
 
26c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
26.5 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
26.6 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
 
27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 
 
26.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2014 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 

3



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 FEBRUARY 
2015 

 
26.2 As a matter arising, Councillor Theobald asked for an update on Brighton City College. 

 
26.3 Nick Hibberd clarified that the development was still progressing, the establishment of a 

Project Board was underway and that the business case had been approved by the 
LEP. 
 

26.4 John A. Peel updated Board Members that the next round o
[...]
mment 
with the final report submitted to an upcoming meeting. 
 

29.7 RESOLVED- That the presentation be noted. 
 
30 UPDATE ON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
29.1 The Board considered a report that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton 

Investment Programme that was progressing to time, budget and quality with no major 
issues to report. 
 

29.2 Councillor Theobald enquired to progress made on the development at Circus Street. 
 

29.3 Nick Hibberd clarified that work was on track with demolition scheduled before the 
summer and construction beginning at the end of the summer. 
 

29.4 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
31 NEXT STEPS FOR OUR VIBRANT CITY REGION ECONOMY 
 
25.1 The Board considered a report that proposed the next steps for the Greater Brighton 

Economic Board that were focused on developing the City Region’s long-term economic 
priorities and goals, exploring options for new delivery models for services relating to 
economic development and growth and ensuring that the City Region partners 
continued to have the capacity to deliver. 
 

25.2 The Chair stated that whilst he acknowledged the issue was one of sensitivity and a 
difficult topic, he was of the view that the City Region would be presented with the 

5



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 FEBRUARY 
2015 

opportunities to make bids for devolution and now was the time to undertake the work to 
ensure the region was in the best position it could be when that came about. 
 

25.3 Councillor Blackman stated that he supported devolution but thorough stakeholder’s 
analysis would certainly be required as a fundamental part of progression to this end. 
 

25.4 Councillor Wall stated that the timetable may need to be adjusted as there would 
naturally be a delay in progress due to the upcoming local elections. Councillor Wall 
urged that work on the matter not be rushed and that it represented good value for 
money. 
 

25.5 Jenny Rowlands stated that she felt it would be p
[...]
upports the delivery of the long-term economic priorities and 

6



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 FEBRUARY 
2015 

goals and ensures that the Greater Brighton local authorities are best able to collaborate 
to maximise economic development and regeneration. 

 
(3) Assesses and recommends options for the most effective delivery model for the services 

relating to the City Region’s economic growth, including the possible identification of 
additional shared services and the appraisal of different models of service delivery, to 
ensure that the Greater Brighton partners have the continued capacity to deliver. 

 
 
32 COAST TO CAPITAL EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL & INVESTMENT FUNDS 2014 – 20 
 
32.1 The Board considered a report that provided an update on European Structural & 

Investment Fund (ESIF) funding in the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership 
(C2C LEP) area including a summary of the thematic priorities, match funding 
requirements and likely timescales. The report also provided information on the C2C 
ESIF Committee and sought a Greater Brighton representative and alternative to be 
nominated to sit on the Committee. The report was supplemented with a presentation.  
 

32.2 John A. Peel added that the issue was a complex one. Coast to Capital as an area 
would not be making decisions and instead would make recommendations to central 
government for endorsement. Furthermore, there would be a very short timeframe to 
work to as progressed had been significantly delayed by a misunderstanding from the 
EU regarding the format of LEP’s.  
 

32.3 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board:  
 

(1) Notes the update on the C2C ESIF Programme; 
 

(2) Agrees the nomination of the Chair of the Brighton & Hove Economic Partnership as the 
Greater Brighton representative on the C2C ESIF Committee; 
 

(3) Agrees the nomination of the Director of the Shoreham Port Authority as the Greater 
Brighton alternate on the C2C ESIF Committee, and; 
 

[...]
ivery UK. 
 

34.2 Councillor Wall asked if the proposal would include Haywards Heath and East 
Grinstead.  
 

34.3 Nick Hibberd stated that the assessment was based on postcodes and these could be 
put forward. 
 

34.4 Councillor Blackman stated that he had a number of proposals for urban districts and 
that he would qualify eligibility with Nick Hibberd subsequent to the meeting. 
 

34.5 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board: 
 

(1) Agrees to the extension of the Broadband Voucher Scheme, to include the urban areas 
and business clusters of the Greater Brighton City Region, as outlined in Section 3.9 of 
this report, and; 
 

(2) Supports Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) in seeking agreement from BDUK to 
extend the boundary of the Scheme, as part of the wider Greater Brighton Investment 
Programme, which aims to deliver a vibrant City Region economy. 

 
 
35 PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
35.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October 

2014 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 

8



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 FEBRUARY 
2015 

36 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
36.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting remains exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



 
 
 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON 
ECONOMIC BOARD 
 

Agenda Item 40 
 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton Investment Programme  
Update Report 

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2015 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 29-3756 

 Email: nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 This report provides the Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) with a 
progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme (‘the 
Programme’). 

1.2 The peri
[...]
ions contributing to 
the total eligible costs; 

· Actual salary costs of professional services e.g. accountancy. 
 
N.B. In-kind contributions, including volunteer time, are usually ineligible. 
 
Opt-ins arrangements (ESF only).  
Under the Opt-in route, the match will be provided by the Opt-in Organisations and 
so the applicant does not have to concern themselves with where match will come 
from. DWP and SFA will provide programme-based match as in the previous co-
financing model. BIG Lottery will provide actual cash match for the project.  
 
For ESF accessed through direct bidding, applicants will need to provide their own 
match, subject to the conditions above.  
 
More information 
Government has provided a number of guidance documents published on GOV.UK 
including a number of assessment and selection documents and project 
requirements guidance have been published on the GOV.UK website today 
including: 

· ERDF State Aid Law Requirements 
· ERDF Eligibility Rules 
· ESF Eligibility Rules 
· ERDF/ESF  Selection Criteria 
· ERDF/ESF Branding and Publicity Requirements 
· ESIF Logos and Publicity Templates 
· ERDF / ESF Technical Assistance Guidance and timesheet example 
· ERDF / ESF Outline Application Form and Guidance 
 
Additional information will also be published on the Coast to Capital website.  

 
 

44



 
 
 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON 
ECONOMIC BOARD 
 

Agenda Item 41 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton Economic Board Operational 
Arrangements for 2015/16 

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2015 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756 

 Email: nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
1.1 This report outlines the preparatory steps needed to support the operational 

aspects of the Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) in 2015/16. 

 
1.2 This report should be read in conjunction with the Heads of Terms (‘HoTs’) for 

the Board.  The latest version of the Heads of Terms, as agreed by the Board on 

20 May 2014, is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to: 

 
(1) Agree and secure the budgetary contributions that are being sought to fund 

the costs of running the Board in 2015/16; 
 

(2) Agree the process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 
2015/16; 
 

(3) Note that the Heads of Terms will be revised to include the South Downs 
National Park Authority as a formal member of the Board; 
 

(4) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all named 
substitutes and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations; 
 

(5) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all nominations 
to the Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions 
within their respective organisations; 
 

(6) Note the date and time of the Board’s training session, and; 
 

(7) Note that the Annual Report will be drafted for presentation to the Board at its 
first meeting in the new municipal year. 

 
 
 

45



3. COSTINGS AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
 
3.1 The budget to support the running costs of the Board in 2014/15 was £85,537.  

The actual spend, as at 16 March 2015, was £73,359.  This underspend relates 
largely to salary costs, as the Business Manager for the Board did not start in 
post until 05 January 2015.  It is proposed that the remaining £12,178 be rolled-
over to 2015/16 as the year’s contingency fund.  A breakdown of the budgetary 
contributions and actual spend in 2014/15 is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

3.2 As outlined in section 1.7 of the HoTs, Brighton & Hove City Council will continue 
to act as the lead authority for the Board in 2015/16. 
 

3.3 Brighton & Hove City Council has estimated that the Board will cost £83,157 to 
run in 2015/16.  A breakdown of this budget forecast is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

3.4 In line with sections 12 and 13 of the HoTs, Brighton & Hove City Council is 
seeking the following contributions from the Board’s member organisations: 

Organisation 
 

2015/16 
Contribution 

Sought 
 

Coast to Capital Local Enterprise 
Partnership 
 

£7,650 

South Downs National Park Authority 
 

£5,100 

University of Sussex 
 

£5,100 

University of Brighton 
 

£5,100 

City College Brighton & Hove 
 

£5,100 

Adur District Council 
 

£5,986 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

£25,714 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

£9,348 

Lewes District Council 
 

£8,631 

Mid Sussex District Council 
 

£5,428 

Total: £83,157 

 
3.5 Appendices 4 and 5 outline the approach and detail the calculations used to 

develop the contributions that are being sought. 
 

4. 2015/16 BOARD MEETING DATES: 
 
4.1 The Board meeting dates for the new municipal year have been set as follows: 

 

• 14 July 2015 

• 20 October 2015 

46



• 26 January 2016 

• 18 April 2016 
 

4.2 As in 2014/15, it is proposed that all meetings will commence at 10:00 and be 
held in alternating locations across the City Region. 

 
5. MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRPERSON: 
 
5.1 Section 5 of the HoTs no longer accurately reflects the Board’s membership and 

will be updated to include the South Downs National Park Authority as a formal 
member of the Greater Brighton Business Partnership.  The Board will be asked 
to ratify the revised HoTs at its first meeting in the new municipal year. 
 

5.2 The City Region comprises four further education colleges – City College 
Brighton and Hove, Northbrook College, Plumpton College and Sussex Downs 
College.  The Principals of these colleges have confirmed that City College 
Brighton and Hove will continue to represent their sector on the Board in 
2015/16.  As the Interim Principal for City College Brighton and Hove, Monica 
Box will attend Board meetings until a permanent appointment is made. 
 

5.3 It is anticipated that the Greater Brighton Business Partnership representatives 
will remain uncha
[...]
e-mail to all members of the Board to advise them of the new Chair. 
 

(5) On 14 July 2015, members of the Greater Brighton Joint Committee will 
formally appoint the new Chair (this will be the first item of business). 
 

5.8 In the event that the vote is tied, Brighton & Hove City Council’s Democratic 
Services will issue an e-mail to all local authority Leaders, informing that the first 
round has been tied and asking them to vote again on the two (or more) 
preferred nominees. 
 

5.9 All member organisations are required to inform Brighton & Hove City Council’s 
Democratic Services of their substitute representatives by 12 June 2015.  In line 
with section 9 of the HoTs, the list of substitutes will be approved by the Board at 
its first meeting in the new municipal year. 
 

5.10 As stated in section 4.3 of the HoTs, the work of the Board shall be subject to 
review by an ad hoc joint local authority scrutiny panel that is managed by the 
lead authority.  It is proposed that the current Call-In Protocol remains 
unchanged for 2015/16.  The Protocol is attached as Appendix 6.  Members of 
the Board are required to inform Brighton & Hove City Council’ Democratic 
Services of their Greater Brighton Call-In Panel representatives by 12 June 2015. 
 

5.11 Training will be offered to all Board members and their substitutes, in the form of 
a joint half-day workshop.  It is proposed that the workshop be held on 23 June 
2015 (13:00 – 17:00, King’s House Hove). 

 
6. ANNUAL REPORT: 
 
6.1 As outlined in section 4.1 of the HoTs, the Board shall submit an annual report to 

each of the bodies represented on the Board. 
 

6.2 It is proposed that the 2014/15 Annual Report be presented to the Board for 
approval at its first meeting in the new municipal year, scheduled for 14 July 
2015. 

 
7. CONCULSION: 
 
7.1 To ensure that the Board transitions smoothly into the new municipal year, Board 

members are asked to: 
 
(1) Agree the budgetary contributions that are being sought to fund the costs of 

running the Board in 2015/16; 
 

(2) Agree the process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 
2015/16, and; 

48



 
(3) Note the requirement, and instruct the necessary actions within their 

respective organisations, to: 
 

a. Notify the lead authority of their named substitutes by 12 June 2015; 
b. Notify the lead authority of their nominations to the Greater Brighton 

Call-In Panel by 12 June 2015, and; 
c. Note the proposed date and time of the training session for the Board. 

 
7.2 The Board’s HoTs will be updated to include the South Downs National Park 

Authority as formal members of the Greater Brighton Business Partnership.  The 
Board will be asked to ratify the revised HoTs at its first meeting in the new 
municipal year. 

 
8. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Financial Implications: 
 
8.1 The purpose of the Greater Brighton Economic Board is to assist with bringing 

about sustainable economic development and growth across the Greater 
Brighton City Region. To achieve this, the role of the Board is to co-ordinate 
economic development activities and investment at the regional level. This will 
entail working to secure funding and investment for the City Region. To deliver 
this support the Board requires funding contributions from each member to 
enable delivery its functions.  
 

8.2 Brighton & Hove City Council, as the lead authority, shall provide administrative 
support to the Greater Brighton Economic Board for finance, legal, reporting and 
administrative services. The Greater Brighton Economic Board will be 
administered by a full-time post (Greater Brighton Business Manager) funded 
from the contributions from partners as detailed within this report. The projected 
budget for 2015/16 is £83,157 and the anticipated breakdown for the spend is 
detailed in Appendix 3. The budget is met from contributions from each member 
and is based upon a reasonable split on the size of each organisat
[...]
ving considered the concerns 
expressed by the GBEB call-in panel the GBEB is free to make any 
decision it chooses including re-affirming its original decision. 

 
4 Call-in and urgency 
 
4.1 The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision 

being taken is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be 
caused by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the interests of 
the GBEB or the general public across the ‘Greater Brighton’ region. 
The record of the decision, and notice by which it is made public, shall 
state if in the opinion of the GBEB the decision is an urgent one and 
therefore not subject to call-in. This is subject to the agreement of the 
Chief Executive of the lead authority. 

 
4.2 Any decision exempted from call-in for reasons of urgency shall be 

communicated to the Chair of the GBEB call-in panel by the Chief 
Executive of the lead authority, together with an explanation as to why 
the decision has been deemed urgent. The intention is that urgency 
exceptions are used sparingly and only where there is an overriding 
reason to do so. 

70


	Agenda
	37 Procedural Business
	38 Minutes of the previous meeting and any actions
	40 Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 2 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 3 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update

	41 Greater Brighton Economic Board Operational Arrangements for 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Greater Brighton Economic Board Operational Arrangements for 2015/16
	Enc. 2 for Greater Brighton Economic Board Operational Arrangements for 2015/16




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD

10.00am 21 APRIL 2015

RICHMOND ROOM, WORTHING

MINUTES

Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair), Councillor Beresford, Councillor Blackman, Councillor 
Theobald, Councillor Turner, Councillor Wall

Business Partners: Monica Box, Dr. Carter, Peter Davies, Dean Orgill, John A. Peel, 
Andrew Swayne

PART ONE

37 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

37a Declarations of substitutes

37.1 Councillor Beresford was present as substitute for Councillor Parkin.

37.2 Councillor Turner was present as substitute for Councillor Humphreys.

37.3 Dr. Carter was present as substitute for Prof. Davies.

37b Declarations of interests

37.4 There were none.

37c Exclusion of the press and public

37.5 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act.

37.6 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS



2

38.1 Councillor Wall stated when he was present at the meeting but was not listed as such in 
the attendance list. Councillor Wall also referred to recommendation two of Item 31 and 
asked if the Board had not also agreed that there should be a sense of realism, caution 
and a position of caution in the draft proposals for the devolution propositions of the City 
Region.

38.2 Nick Hibberd clarified that the tender proposals for this matter were currently advertised 
and the issues raised by Councillor Wall as discussed by the Board at the previous 
meeting were clearly set out in the specification of that tender. Nick Hibberd added that 
this was likely to be realised in one to one sessions or through a Member reference 
group.

38.3 Councillor Wall welcomed the assurance provided.

38.4 Andrew Swayne noted that Scott Marshall had been present at the meeting as his 
substitute and the minutes should be amended to reflect that.

38.5 John A. Peel noted that minute item 27.4 should read “any decision on a new runway” 
rather than “any decision on a new airport”.

38.6 Dean Orgill noted that minute item 31.14 should be amended to read “Brighton & Hove 
Economic Partnership” rather than “Brighton & Hove Business Partnership”.

38.7 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2015 be 
approved as the correct record subject to the above amendments. 

39 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

39.1 Councillor Kitcat noted that he would be standing down at the forthcoming local 
elections and therefore this would be his last meeting as Chair and member of the 
Board. Councillor Kitcat extended his thanks to his fellow Board members as together 
had they realised significant progress for the city region in the past year.

40 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

40.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme in the 
period 16 February to 31 March 2015. The report was supplemented with a 
presentation.

40.2 Councillor Kitcat expressed his thanks to Officers for achieving a huge amount of 
progress in a relatively short timeframe.

40.3 Andrew Swayne asked for a verbal briefing on Enhancing business and skills- Skills 
Capital’ that was currently the only category ranked as red.

40.4 Nick Hibberd stated this issue related to the Skills Capital Budget and was currently 
ranked red because of the requirement to spend allocated capital in a set timeframe.

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015



3

40.5 Monica Box further clarified that City College were making every effort to get this issue 
back on track. Initial work had started and was progressing well.

40.6 Councillor Theobald asked for further clarification on estimated timescales.

40.7 Monica Box stated that the issue had been delayed predominately by the need to ratify 
legal agreements. These were now in place and the initial stage of regeneration and 
renewal could begin.

40.8 Councillor Kitcat asked what the likely outcome would be of the allocated funds not 
being spent in the 2015/16 financial year.

40.9 Nick Hibberd clarified that it was likely the allocation would return to the LEP to re-
profile. He added that meetings were taking place and assistance provided.

40.10 Councillor Kitcat asked the Further Education representative if they were currently 
receiving everything they needed to progress.

40.11 Monica Box confirmed that the assistance provided had been valuable and there would 
be a meeting on 27 March to confirm the legal agreements.

40.12 Councillor Theobald stated that he wished to echo the sentiments of the Chair that 
significant progress had been made on projects across the counties.

40.13 John A. Peel recorded his thanks to Nick Hibberd for an excellent, succinct presentation.

40.14 RESOLVED- That the report is noted.

41 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
2015/16

41.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
that outlined the preparatory steps needed to support the operational aspects of the 
Greater Brighton Economic Board in 2015/16.

41.2 Andrew Swayne stated that from a business perspective, the Board has been run very 
professionally, established excellent partnership working and had laid a platform of 
success to build upon. Andrew Swayne stated that he hoped the annual report would be 
short and sharp to allow continued focus on delivering projects.

41.3 Dean Orgill stated that he believed that it would be of benefit to the Board to conduct a 
PR exercise on the significant and continued progress being made.

41.4 Councillor Kitcat agreed with the comments made and that it was also important for 
Board Members who represented local authority’s to convey the work of the Board to 
their colleagues.

41.5 John A. Peel stated that he had spent time providing individual engagements that had 
achieved great success.

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015



4

41.6 Councillor Wall stated that he wish to record the commendable role of Councillor Kitcat 
in establishing the Board and bringing together the private and public sectors to achieve 
success. Councillor Wall stated his personally thanks to Councillor Kitcat for his 
excellent stewardship of the Board.

41.7 RESOLVED- That the Board:

(1) Agree and secure the budgetary contributions that are being sought to fund the costs of 
running the Board in 2015/16;

(2) Agree the process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 2015/16;

(3) Note that the Heads of Terms will be revised to include the South Downs National Park 
Authority as a formal member of the Board;

(4) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all named substitutes and 
instruct any necessary actions within their respective organisations;

(5) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all nominations to the 
Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations;

(6) Note the date and time of the Board’s training session, and;

(7) Note that the Annual Report will be drafted for presentation to the Board at its first 
meeting in the new municipal year.

42 PRESENTATION ON NEWHAVEN INVESTMENTS STRATEGY

42.1 The Board considered a presentation provided by Max Woodford outlining the progress 
made on a number of projects related to the Newhaven Investment Strategy.

42.2 Councillor Theobald enquired with regard to extra housing developments intended to 
support the rise in employment levels.

42.3 Max Woodford stated that sites had been identified on the east side of Newhaven and in 
the Harbour Heights are of the town. Newhaven District Council were currently 
developing their Neighbourhood Plan proposing sites for additional housing. He added 
that increased housing levels and developments would assist the economy and improve 
the perception of Newhaven.

42.4 RESOLVED- That the Board note the presentation.

43 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

43.1 John A. Peel updated the Board that following discussions, the European Union had 
agreed to provide technical assistance toward the European Structural Investment Fund 
(ESIF) of 2% of the overall funding and officers were currently putting bids together.

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015



5

43.2 Dean Orgill added that he had attended the first meeting of the C2C ESIF Committee 
that he had found valuable adding that the LEP had worked very hard in liaison with the 
Department for Local Government and Communities to move the matter forward.

The meeting concluded at 11.00am

Signed Chair

Dated this day of

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015


